model and risk parameters. The benefit of diversification is
realised as asset values move in different directions, creating
a situation in which the total risk of the investment assets
is lower than the sum of individual risks. The sensitivity of
investments and solvency to market changes is set out in
Table 3.

Market risk is managed by adequate diversification
of investments by asset class, geographical location and
industry sector. A key tool for controlling investment
activities is basic asset class allocation. Allocation trends are
presented in Figures 1 and 13. In addition, Solvency II risk
can be reduced by changing the sensitivity of the investment
assets to interest rates in accordance with technical
provisions, as well as by using derivatives hedging.

Concentration
risk

Operational risk Credit risk

Investment
risks

Equity risk Interest rate
risk

Real estate risk

Liquidity risk

Spread risk

Currency risk

11.	Tapiola General’s market risks

Market risk

0

20

40

60

80

100

1110090807

12.	Investment risks,
	 %

Interest rate risk
Equity risk
Real estate risk
Currency risk
Diversification benefits

An estimate of Tapiola General’s
market risk distribution under
Solvency I at the end of 2011

Tapiola General’s investment activities and risk management 2011 9

Tapiola General’s investment activities and risk management 2011

TABLE 3. The sensitivity of Tapiola General’s
investments and solvency to market scenarios as of
31 December 2011

  Impact of change

31 Dec

2011

Share
quotations

–20%

Value of
real estate

–10%

Interest
level +1

percentage
point

Solvency capital, EUR m 1,296.6 –118.7 –67.4 –66.9

Solvency ratio, % 76.1 –7.0 –4.0 –3.9

Return on investment, % 3.4 –4.2 –2.4 –2.4

8.1.	Equity risks
The objective of equity investment is to achieve a higher
return than the benchmark index in the long term, at a
lower risk level. Additionally, the aim is to secure the value
of capital. For this reason, a value investment philosophy
has been selected as the guiding investment principle. It
requires, among other things, a thorough knowledge of
investment targets. In the main, equity investments are
made in profitable and solvent growth companies. The
equity portfolio must also be sufficiently diversified to avoid
individual risk concentrations. Diversification concerns